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Basic information  

 

Address  

Madina Academy  

Swindon Road 

Dewsbury 

WF13 2PA 

 

Bank 

NatWest  

2 Northgate 

Dewsbury  

WF13 1EA 

 

Accountants  

Charity Assist Accountants Ltd 

Unit 27 Batley Enterprise Centre 

Batley 

WF17 8LL  

 

Charity registration number  

1135772  
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Trustees' Annual Report for the period 

 
From 

Period start date 

To 

Period end date 

06 04 2019 05 04 2020 

 

Section A                        Reference and administration details 
 

Charity name  Madina Academy  

 

Other names charity is known by  

 

Registered charity number (if any)  1135772  

 

Charity's principal address  

 

Swindon Road  

Dewsbury  

 

Postcode WF13 2PA  
 

 Names of the charity trustees who manage the charity 

 Trustee name 

1 Shabbir Kazi  

2 Musa Kazi 

 

 

Section B              Structure, governance and management 
 

 

Description of the charity’s trusts 

Type of governing document     
(eg. trust deed, constitution)  

Trust deed dated 28 April 2010 

How the charity is constituted  
(eg. trust, association, company) 

Trust  
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Trustee selection methods  
(eg. appointed by, elected by) 

The trustees and executive committee members and elected 
every 2 years at the general meeting. 

 

Section C                    Objects and activities 
 

Summary of the objects of 

the charity set out in its 

governing document 

1) To establish and operate the academy for the 
purpose of educating and training adults and 
children, both male and female on Islamic, 
secular and other related subjects. 

2) The advancement of religion and education in 
accordance with the tenets and doctrines of 
Ahle-Sunnah wal-Jamaat. 

3) To further other charitable purposes as the 
trustees may from time to time decide. 
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Summary of the main 

activities undertaken for 

the public benefit in 

relation to these objects 

(include within this section 

the statutory declaration 

that trustees have had 

regard to the guidance 

issued by the Charity 

Commission on public 

benefit) 

 
The charity provides : 

1) Human resources  
2) Buildings/facilities /open spaces 
3) Services  
4) Advocacy/advice/ information 
5) It also sponsors and undertakes research  

 

 

Section D                      Achievements and performance 
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Independent examiner's 

report on the accounts 
 

           Section A                        Independent Examiner’s Report 
 

 

Report to the trustees/ 

members of 

Charity Name 

Madina Academy  

  

On accounts for the year 

ended 

5th April 2020 Charity no 

(if any) 

1135772 

  

Set out on pages 10– 11 

  

 

 

 

Responsibilities and 

basis of report 

I report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of the above 

charity (“the Trust”) for the year ended 05 / 04 / 2020 

 

As the charity trustees of the Trust, you are responsible for the preparation 

of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 

2011 (“the Act”).  

 

I report in respect of my examination of the Trust’s accounts carried out 

under section 145 of the 2011 Act and in carrying out my examination, I 

have followed the applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission 

under section 145(5)(b) of the Act. 
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Charity No   

(if any) 1135772

Period start date
06.04.19 To

Period end 

date 05.04.20

Recommended categories by 

activity G
u

id
a

n
c
e

 N
o

te
s

Unrestricted  

funds

Restricted 

income 

funds

Endowment 

funds Total funds

Prior year 

funds

£ £ £ £ £

Incoming resources (Note 3) F01 F02 F03 F04 F05

Income and endowments from:

Donations and legacies S01 15,577      142,733    -            158,310    117,889    
Charitable activities S02 -            -            -            -            -            
Other trading activities S03 -            -            -            -            -            
Investments S04 -            -            -            -            
Separate material item of income S05 -            29,940      -            29,940      -            

Other S06 -            -            -            -            -            

S07 15,577      172,673    -            188,250    117,889    

Resources expended (Note 6)

Expenditure on:

Raising funds S08 -            1,108        -            1,108        -            
Charitable activities S09 -            -            -            -            -            
Separate material item of expense S10 -            -            -            -            -            

Other S11 -            155,505    -            155,505    110,280    

S12 -            156,613    -            156,613    110,280    

S13 15,577      16,060      -            31,637      7,609        

Net gains/(losses) on investments S14 -            -            -            -            -            

S15 15,577      16,060      -            31,637      7,609        

Extraordinary items S16 -            -            -            -            -            

S17 -            -            -            -            -            

S18 -            -            -            -            -            

Other gains/(losses) S19 -            -            -            -            -            

S20 15,577      16,060      -            31,637      7,609        

Reconciliation of funds:

S21 7,609        -            -            7,609        

S22 23,186      16,060      -            39,246      7,609        

Charity Name Madina Academy 

Annual accounts for the period

Section A                      Statement of financial activities  

Total

Net movement in funds

Total funds brought forw ard

Total funds carried forward 

Total

Net income/(expenditure) before investment 

gains/(losses)

Net income/(expenditure)

Transfers between funds

Other recognised gains/(losses):

Gains and losses on revaluation of f ixed assets for the charity’s 

ow n use 
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Unrestricte

d  funds

Restricted 

income 

funds

Endowmen

t funds Total funds Prior year

£ £

Donations and gifts      15,577            -               -        15,577  117,889 

Gift Aid              -              -               -                -              -   

Legacies              -              -               -                -              -   

General grants provided by 

government/other charities              -     142,733             -      142,733            -   

Membership subscriptions and 

sponsorships which are in substance 

donations              -              -               -                -   

Donated goods, facilities and  services              -              -               -                -              -   

Other              -              -               -                -   

Total      15,577   142,733             -      158,310  117,889 

Childcare fees              -       22,623             -        22,623            -   

Childcare vouchers              -         5,159             -          5,159            -   

Milk money              -            434             -             434            -   

Snack money              -         1,724             -          1,724            -   

Total              -       29,940             -        29,940            -   

     15,577   172,673             -      188,250  117,889 

Section C                                            Notes to the accounts                                                        (cont)

Note 3                           Analysis of income

Analysis

Donations 

and 

legacies:

TOTAL INCOME

Separate 

material item 

of income:
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Unrestricted  

funds

Restricted 

income 

funds

Endowmen

t funds Total funds Prior year

£ £

             -             -               -                -              -   

             -             -               -                -              -   

Fudraising agents

Operating charity shops

             -           134             -             134            -   

             -             -               -                -              -   

             -             -               -                -              -   

             -             -               -                -   
             -             -               -                -              -   

             -             -               -                -              -   

             -             -               -                -              -   

             -           155             -             155            -   

             -           819             -             819            -   

             -             -               -                -              -   

             -        1,108             -          1,108            -   

             -        1,747             -          1,747            -   

             -           200             -             200            -   

             -        5,164             -          5,164            -   

             -             35             -               35            -   

             -           454             -             454            -   

             -        1,912             -          1,912            -   

             -        1,981             -          1,981            -   

             -        3,438             -          3,438            -   

             -        3,539             -          3,539            -   

             -           769             -             769            -   

             -        2,002             -          2,002            -   

             -             84             -               84            -   

             -             52             -               52            -   

             -           770             -             770            -   

             -           211             -             211            -   

             -           464             -             464            -   

             -        1,290        1,290 

             -        3,410        3,410 

             -        1,266        1,266 

             -             35             35 

             -    124,824             -      124,824            -   

             -        1,858             -          1,858            -   

             -                -     110,280 

             -    155,505             -      155,505   110,280 

-            156,613  -           156,613    110,280   

Section C                                            Notes to the accounts                                                (cont)

Advertising, marketing, direct mail 

and publicity

Note 6                           Analysis of expenditure

Start up costs incurred in generating 

new source of future income

Rent collection, property repairs and 

maintenance charges

Operating membership schemes and 

social lotteries

Staging fundraising events

Database development costs

Other trading activities

Analysis

Portfolio management costs

Intellectual property licencing costs

Cost of obtaining investment advice

Expenditure on 

raising funds: Incurred seeking legacies

Other

Total expenditure on raising funds

Accountancy fees 

Administration 

Student trip 

Incurred seeking grants

Investment management costs:

Incurred seeking donations

Operating a trading company 

undertaking non-charitable trading 

activity

Investment administration costs

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

Total other expenditure

Books 

Pension 

Childcare annual fee 

Equipment 

HMRC

Insuarance 

Light and heat 

Miscallenous 

Printing and copying 

School lunches

Services

Staff course 

Adminstrative expenses

Subscriptions 

Telephone bill

Wages 

Water 

Website 

Transport costs 

Travel expenses
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Note 24                     Cash at bank and in hand

This year Last year

£ £

                -                   -   

                -                   -   

         49,681          20,661 

Other                 -                   -   

         49,681          20,661 

Cash at bank and on hand

Total 

Short term cash investments (less than 3 months maturity date)

Short term deposits

Section C                                            Notes to the accounts                                                        (cont)

Section C                                          Notes to the accounts                                                   (cont)

Note 20                         Creditors and accruals

20.1 Analysis of creditors

This year Last year This year Last year

 £ £ £ £

Accruals for grants payable                 -                    -                   -                   -   

Bank loans and overdrafts                 -                    -                   -                   -   

Trade creditors                 -                    -                   -                   -   

Payments received on account for contracts or 

performance-related grants                 -                    -                   -                   -   

Accruals and deferred income            9,779          12,794                 -                   -   

Taxation and social security                 -                    -                   -                   -   

Other creditors                 -                    -                   -                   -   

Total            9,779          12,794                 -                   -   

Amounts falling due 

within one year

Amounts falling due 

after more than one year

Please complete this note if the charity has any creditors or accruals.


